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City of 
Richmond Report to Council 

To: 

From: 

Richmond City Council 

Phyllis L Ca~yle 
General Manager, Law & Community Safety 

Re: Site Clean Up of an Unsightly Property 
Civic Address: 23440 Gates Avenue 

Date: August 3, 2011 

File: 12-8075-20-10-548601 
I Vol 01 

Legal Description: Lot 58, Sec 36 Blk5N RG4W, Plan 8421 except Plan 44742 

Staff Recommendation 

1. That Walden Disposal Services, as contractor for the City, be authorized to remove and 
dispose of all discarded materials at 23440 Gates Avenue, Richmond, in accordance with 
the "Order to Comply" dated July 5, 2011 issued under the Unsightly Premises Bylaw 
No. 7162 and section 17(1) of the Community CharIer; and 

2. That the final cost of this removal and disposal. estimated at $5,414.27 (including fees 
and taxes)1 be invoiced to the registered owners of the property located at 23440 Gates 
Avenue. 

-v \~ 
PhyllIS L. ~IYle 
General Manager, Law & Community Safety 
(604.276.4104) 

At!. 
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the "Order to Comply" dated July 5.2011 issued under the Unsightly Premises Bylaw 
No. 7162 and section 17(1) of the Community CharIer; and 

2. That the fmai cost of this removal and disposal, estimated at $5,414.27 (including fees 
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Staff Report 

Origin 

On September 28, 2010, Community Bylaws received the first complaint from a citizen in the 
area regarding discarded vehicle parts; tire and rims; numerous derelict and partially dismantled 
vehicles; outdoor storage of metal, building materials and wood pieces; rubbish and debris as 
well as the general unsightly appearance of the property located at 23440 Gates Avenue. An 
inspection was conducted on October 6, 20 I 0 which con finned a large amount of miscellaneous 
debris including the material listed in the complaint stored on the propeny. Since that time, staff 
has attempted to gain voluntary compliance with requests for cleanup and removal of these items 
but, to date, the property remains unsightly with minimal progress in spite of a number of 
extensions granted. 

Please see the attached copy of the City's Order to Comply dated July 5, 2011 for the voluntary 
compliance history. The property owners submitted a written appeal to the City Clerk's office 
on July 25, 20 II. 

Analysis 

The property owned by Greg McDt~rmid and Roxanne McDermid at 23440 Gates Avenue is 
currently zoned RSI /F. 

Staff delivered, by hand on July 6, 2011, a copy of the Order to Comply to Greg McDennid and 
Roxanne McDennid at 23440 Gates Avenue, Richmond, B,C. V6V IB8, Section 2.I.3(a) of the 
Unsightly Premises Bylaw No. 7612 pennits the Order to Comply to be served on the owner of 
the rea1 property on which the offending material is located, by personal service. 

Staff in Community Bylaws attended the property on July 27, 2011, a day after the deadline date 
of July 26, 2011 provided in the Order to Comply. and observed very little improvement in the 
status or condition of the property since the most recent inspection on June 28, 2011. 

Council's power to authorize these a.ctions resides in section 17(1) of the Community Charter, 
which states: 

The authority of a council under this or another Act to require something be done 
includes the authority to direct that, if a person subject to the requirement fails to take the 
required action, the Municipality may 

(a) fulfill the requirement at the expense of the person, and 

(b) recover the costs incurred from that person as a debt. 

Financial Impact 

None. 

3299862 

August 3, 2011 -2-
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Origin 

On September 28, 2010, Community Bylaws received the first complaint from a citizen in the 
area regarding discarded vehicle parts; tire and rims; numerous derelict and partially dismantled 
vehicles; outdoor storage of metal, building materials and wood pieces; rubbish and debris as 
well as the general Wlsightly appearance of the property located at 23440 Gates A venue. An 
inspection was conducted on October 6, 20 I 0 which con finned a large amount of miscellaneous 
debris including the material listed in the complaint stored on the property. Since that time, staff 
has attempted to gain voluntary compl iance with requests for cleanup and removal of these items 
but, to date, the property remains unsightly with minimal progress in spite of a number of 
extensions granted. 

Please see the attached copy of the City' s Order to Comply dated July 5, 201 t for the voluntary 
compliance history. The property owners submitted a written appeaJ to the City Clerk's office 
on July 25, 20 I I. 

Analysis 

The property owned by Greg McDermid and Roxanne McDennid at 23440 Gates Avenue is 
currently zoned RSIIF. 

Staff delivered, by hand on July 6, 2011, a copy of the Order to Comply to Greg McDennid and 
Roxanne McDennid al23440 Gates Avenue, Richmond, B.C. V6V IB8. Section 2.1.3(a) of the 
Unsightly Premises Bylaw No. 7612 pennits the Order to Comply to be served on the owner of 
the real property on which the offending material is located, by personal service. 

Staff in Community Bylaws attended the property on July 27, 2011, a day after the deadline date 
of July 26, 2011 provided in the Order to Comply. and observed very little improvement in the 
status or condition of the property since the most recent inspection on June 28, 2011. 

Council's power to authorize these a.ctions resides in section 17(1) of the Community Charter, 
which states: 

The authority of a council under this or another Act to require something be done 
includes the authority to direct that., if a person subject to the requirement fails to take the 
required act ion, the Municipality may 

(a) fu lfill the requirement at the expense of the person, and 

(b) recover the costs incurred from that person as a debt. 

Flnanciallmpact 

None. 
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Conclusion 

The property is in contravention of Section 1.1 of the Unsightly Premises Bylaw No. 7162. As a 
result of this contravention, staff is seeking mandatory compliance through Council to: 

• have the necessary removal and disposal of offending material carried out by the City's 
Contractor, Walden Disposal Services; and 

• have the final costs invoiced to the registered owners of the property. 

Wayne G. Mercer 
Manager, Community Bylaws 
(604.247.4601) 

WGM:wgm 
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Conclusion 

The property is in contravention of Section 1.1 of the Unsightly Premises Bylaw No. 7162. As a 
result of this contravention, staff is seeking mandatory compliance through Council to: 

• have the necessary removal and disposal of offending material carried out by the City's 
Contractor, Walden Disposal Services; and 

• have the fmal costs invoiced to the registered owners of the propeny. 

Wayne G. Mercer 
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City of 
Richmond 
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www.lk l .. _lIlu 
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File: 10-548601 

DrliYHsd by Hand 
Greg 1. McDem1id & 
Roxanne T. McDennid 
23440 Gate! A venue 
Richmond, BC V6V lE9 

Dear Property Owners: 

-4-

Rt': Concr!vntlon ClfUll.'lightly :Premue.!I Bylow No. 7162 at; 
Civic Addr'ft!l: 2344:0 Gates Annuli' 
Legal Desc.ription: Lot:~ Section 36 Bloek 5 North Range 4 Wat Plan 8421, 
E)l.lIqIt PlaIa 44741, New Wt'ltminster District 

Staff have encouraged you 10 voluntarily bring )'Our property into o::ompliam:1: with the City's UnsigbUy 
Premises Bylaw 7162. As a resuh ofthll failure to adequately resolve the condition, we are now mO\'ing 
10 the next step, v.hich is to scclc m.nd'alory compliance to ByLaw 7162. The voluntary complian~ 
history oftbis CalIe.nd mandatory compliance process are detailed below. 

Voluntary Compliance ffistory 

Oclober 6, 2010 ., Bylaw Enforcement Offieer, Carolo Sejberg attended 23440 G:l.te& Avenue and 
confirmed the property WIllI in contmvention of the Ullliigiltly Premises Bylaw. 
Photos taken. 

October 8, 2010 - Bylaw Enforeement officer, Carole Sejberg sent an Unsightly Premises letter to 
Grc:g 1. McDeomkl and R(llWlne T. M\:Dc.-rmid of2344() Gates Avenue, 
requesting clean up by November 15, 2010. 

November 17, 20 )0- Bylaw Enforcemtmi Officer, Carole Sejberg attended 23440 Gates Avenue and 
\:onfirmed §Olne progicss has been made on the property. Photos taken. 

January 5, 201 1 - Bylaw Enforcement Offio;:er, CetroJc Scjberg CQntactod Greg McDermid to 
discUS6" the pmgross regarding the clean up of the property at 23440 Gates 
Avenue. 

~mond 
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Rt: Conlr."tntlon of U~ightly :Premiles Bylaw No. 7162 at; 
Civic Addr8ll: 2344:0 Gates AvC'nue 

CO ..... nl"'.,..~ 
TeI"""""",604-276-43<' 
Fom: 6O(-n~fU6 

Legal Descri ption: Lot:~ SectiOD 36 Block 5 North Range 4 Wut Plan 8421, 
E:u:ept PbI" 44741, New Weltminster Distrid 

Staff have encouraged you 10 voluntarily bring your property into o::ompliance willi the City 's UnsigbUy 
Prem.ises Bylaw 7162. I\s II result oftho failure to adequately resolve the condition, we are uow m()\ling 
10 the next step, "'hich is to seck mBnd'atory compliance to ByLaw 7162. The voluntary compHan~ 
histOl)' of this ca5C . nd mandatory compliance process Bre detailed below. 

Voluntary Compl iance History 

October 6, 2010.. Bylllw finforcement Offiecr, Carole Sejberg attended 23440 Gatc3 Avenue Ind 
oonfirrned the property WIllI in contravention of the Ull3ightlyPremiscs Bylaw. 
Photos taken. 

October S, 2010 - Bylaw Enforeement officer, Catolc Sejbcrg sent an Unsightly Premises letter to 
Grc:g 1. McDeffllKl and Roxanne T. McDl.'l'!llid of23440 Gates A~nue. 

requesting clean up by November IS, 2010. 

November 17, 2010- Bylaw EnforcelIlt:1I1 Officer, Carole Sejberg attended 23440 Gates Avenue and 
confirmed §Oint: progiess has bcl:n ma.de on the property. Photos taken. 

January 5. 20 11 - Bylaw EnforoemMt Officer, Carole Sejbcrg contacted Greg McDermid to 
discuss the progress regarding the ck:an up of the property at 23440 Gates 
Avenue. 

~mond 
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February 23, 20 11- Bylaw Enfurc:ement Officer, Carole Sejberg contllctcd Greg McDermid to 
discuss the progress regarding the clean up of the property !it 23440 (jutes 

Avenue. 

April 13, 2011-

May 11 , 2011-

Jum: 28,201l· 

Bylaw Enfon:;cmCl1t Officers, Carole Sejbcrg and Tracy Christopherson attended 
23440 GIlles Avenue and met with the ownerGreg McDermid to ~uss the 
unsightly /lsp<x:t of his property. Greg was ad ... ised that he needed to bring hi~ 
property into compliance. Photos taken. 

Bylaw J::nfon:.emcnt Offieers, Carole Sejbetg and T racy Christopherson attended 
23440 Gates A.venue and met with the owner Greg McDermid to inspect his 
property. Gn::g was advised the step would be the Order to Comply lIS it was 
clear that minimal progress was being made. Greg indicated he would be making 
It considembl1~ am()unt of CJC1U1Up on his property by 10m:: 6, 201 J. 

Bylaw Enful'l:~men! Officers. Carole Sejberg and Tracy Christopherson attended, 
23440 Galee; Avenue and oonlinned minimal clean up. Photos tak6n. 

Manda10ry COlnpllanee - Order To Comply Protl'S! 

The City is socking mandatory ~mplianc.e to its bylaws through the issuanoe of the anuched "Order 10 
Comply" . The OrdC!" to Comply is the last step prior 10 the City initiating clean·llp action allhe expense 
of the property owner. The cllrront ~imate for clean·up is $5,414.27. 

The legal authority for Ihis action is 5C~ out in the Unsightly Premises Bylaw 7162 and is also shown in 
the pMlsu:ph below, 

1.2.2 Ijthr owner or the ()('(:upier 0/ S14Ch property, or their ageTlls/aU to nmow or clear lhe 
(Jffenditrg _tedaljrom the real property OJ directed in an Ordu fa Comply, City slaff, 
Qr a contractor engaged by fhe City, may enter on the real propury, uf reas()1labie limel 
and in a reasonable manner, ta re/OOw or clear lhe ol/end;", maurinl 01 the expe1f$/l of 
Ir.e defaulting owner <lr lJCCupier of the real property. or their a81ml&. 

2.2.3 Where offending mat,erlulluu been removed or cllWffli in accordanct! wilh .,uhsecfjon 
'1.2.2. Ihe chargts/OI" such retfWVO/ or clearance, if unpaid on or before DectmberJJ" In 
the ~ar in which lhe charges ate incilTTed, form pari of lhe faXes JXl)IQble on such 
p roperty, w: tau!< in GfTrears. 

This IlCtion is based on an 81ltbority provided in the Community ChartCf. 

YOIl have the right to appet\J this Order to Comply as set out in Section 2.3 of the Unsightly Premises 
Bylaw as follows: 

2.3 Appeal Againsl lin Ordvto Comply 

2.3.1 A penon upon whom an Order to Comply has b~n served may. by givlllg notice ill 
wriling la Ihe City Clerk a/least 72 hours prior to the upjra/ion of the lime giwn in Ih8 
Order to Comply 10 remove or clear Ihe Qffem/ing /Ifflteriol, appeal fa Coundl, who rnu$t 
heor alld delermine 1M apptUll by confirming, al/'U!ndinp; or rescinding lhe Order to 
Comply. 
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february 23, 2011· Bylaw E.nforc:ement Officer. Carole Sejberg contackd Greg MeDe[JJIid to 
discuss the proglllS!l regarding !hI;) clean up oflftc property at 23440 Gates 
Avenue. 

Apri l 13, 20 11· Bylaw Enrorc:~CI1t Officers, Carole Sejberg and Tracy Christopherson attended 
23440 Gates Avenue and mer with the owncrGrcg McDermid to dist;uss the 
unsightly /llIpox:t of his property. Greg was advised that he needed to bring hi~ 
property into compliance. Photos taken. 

May II , 2011- Bylaw Enfott"cmcnt Oflieers, Carole Sejbetg and T racy Christopherson attended 
23440 Gates A.venue and met with the owner Greg McDermid to inspect his 
property. Gn::g was advised the step would be the Order to CampI)' its it was 
clear tllat minimal progress was being made. Greg indicated he would be making 
a considembh~ amount of cJe1UlUp on his property by ]une 6, 2011 . 

]unc28, 'lOl l · Bylaw EnfOTl::emen! Officers, Carole Sejbcrg lind Tncy Christopherson attended, 
23440 Gateti Avenue!lDd conlinned minimal clean up. Pholos taklm. 

Mandatory Complillncc - Order To Comply Proten 

The City is seeking mandatory compliano;.c to its bylaws through the issuanoc of~ anuched "Order to 
Comply". The Order to Comply is the last step prior 10 the City initialing clean·up action at tllt: expo:n:;:e 
of the property owner. The Cllmlnt ~imatc for clean-up is $5,4142 7_ 

The legal authority for Ihis action is Se;{ out in the Unsightly Premises Bylaw 7162 IUld is abo shown in 
the paragraph below, 

1.2.1 If thr owner or the O<'CU]Jier of such pro~rty, or their o~"tsfail to I'f!mol't!' or c1~ the 
(lffcndltrg _lCrlaljrom /he rem J»'O~rty as dil'f!ctw in an Ordu to Comply, City stoff. 
er a crmtraclor engaged by the Ci(y, may enter un tire real property, al rta.Jona/)/e limes 
and in a reasonable manner. to rel1lO!le Of clear lhe offending maurial (111M ape1!$(! of 
/roe de/(JIJ.lting owner <lr lJCCupier of/he reoJ properly. or their agenl& 

2.2.3 WMI'f! offending flf(ft,ernzl has been removed Of cle.ol'f!d in Qccrm:i~ wilh suhsl!ctiun 
"1.1.2. Ih~ charges fOl" such I'f!movaJ or cleQl"QlfCe, i/WlJlQld 0/1 or befart Dec~mber)1" In 
the ye-ar in which the chtuge4 are incitTTU.l, form pari rJj lhe fOXeII payuble on SIIdr 
property, as /axu in Gfl"N!aJ"S. 

This action is based on an authority provided in the Community ChnrtCf_ 

YOIl have lile right to appC{l[ thi' Order!o Comply liS set out in Section 2.3 of the Unsightly Premises 
Bylaw as follows: 

23 Appttll Agailur trn Ordula Comply 

-

1,3./ A persOll Upoll whom an Orda to Comply has been seMled may, by giving notice ill 
writillg'o the City Clerk allt art 72 hoUl's prior to lhe upiralion of/he lime gMlI in Ih~ 
Order /0 Comply to remove- or clfflF Ihe off"endilfg m/lterW, appeal/o (;Q,mdf. who must 
IIwr and deJermlne I~ ap~1 by confirming, amending or rescinding the Order ID 
Comply. 
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Should you wish to appeal this Order toJ Comply, please COIltact the City Clerk's OffICe, in writing, by 
5:00 pm lull' 2$, 201 J. They arc loca1~:d in City Hallltlld can be reached Itt 604-276-4007. 

Bylaw Liaison Officer Carole Sejberg 'l"ilI be conducting II follow up inspcWon on Ju ly 25, 201 I to 
elUllre that compliance to this Order is IIChievt:d. 

Should the inspection re~! that the pt"Opcrty continues to contrave!lC the Order, the City will atI'lngc for 
the necessary actions, detailod in the Ordcr, to be undertaken on yout behalf and at yourcxpcnsc. 
Please infOflll Bylaw Li~son Officer Carole Scjberg of your intentions regarding The matter on or before 
July 25, 2011 at 604-276-4072. 

Yours truly, 

WayneG. Mercer 
Manage,., Community lJylaws 

WGM:cas 

Boo. 1 

pc: City Clerk's Office 
Carole Sejberg, Bylaw Liaison Officer 

,~, 

August 3, 2011 

. J . 

Should you wish to appeal this Order toJ Comply, please contact the City Clerk.'s Office, in writing, by 
5:00 pm luly 25, 2011 . They are locatt:d in City Halllllld can be reached at 604-276-4007. 

Bylaw Liaison Officer Carole Sejberg l"ilI be conducting a follow up insptl:tion on July 25, 201 I to 
ensure that compliance to this Order is achieved. 

Should the inspcctiOfl re~1 that the property continues to contravene the Ord<:r, the City will arrange for 
the necessary actions, detailod in the Ordcr, to be undertaken on your behaJrand at yourexpeilsc. 
Please inform Bylaw Liaison OfficerCarolc Sejberg of your intentions regarding the: matter on or before 
July 25, 20 11 at 604-276-4072. 

Yours truly, 

Wayne G. Me:ur 
Manager, Community lJylaws 

WGM:cas 

Eoo. 1 

pc: City Clerk's Office 
Carole Sejberg. Bylaw Liais<:ln Officer 
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City of Richmond 
Community Safety Division 
Community Bylaws 

Pursuant to Unsightly Premises Bylaw 7162 
3. the Local Govemment Act 

2)440 Gate!! Avtnue, Richmond, UC 

Order to Comply 

Jut)' 5, 2011 

CIvic Address 
Legal D~ripllon Lol 58 Section 36 Block S North Range 4 West New Westminster District Plan 

8421, ClIcepl Plan 44142, NWO 

You an: hcn:b:y onleTed ttl bring the lXIIIditioo OC!his prop<:rty into conformity with Richmond's 
Unsightly Premi_ Byllw 7162 and the Local GovCl1UJIeIlt Act by July 25, 2011, with the: 

a) removing oral l vehicle ~ old tires, rims, numerous derelict vehides, partially dismlDlJod macor 
vehicles, can and truck bodies. dcrelicttnilcr; 

b) storage ofmctal, building materials, wood p~; 
e) rubbish; 
d) filth ; 
c) mi~Jlancous debris; and 
f) discarded m.aterials 

Dc:t.ails on tbe Order \0 Comply pnx:css, induding .ppca.ls, an: outlined in the attached Jetter. 

Wayne G . Men:er 
Manager. C011flrnIIUIy 8y1tJW1 

A~ 

August 3, 2011 

City of Richmond 
Community Safety Divisjoo 
Communily Bylaws 

-7-

PUrsuant to Unslgttty Premise. Bytaw 7162 
a the Local Government Act 

23440 Gates Avel1ue, Richmond, UC 

Order to Comply 

Juty 5, 2011 

Clvle Addreu 
Lec" DNCripllon Lot 58 Section 36 Block S North Rango 4 WC¥I New Westminster l>istrict PI,n 

84'21, c~cepl Plan 44142, NWD 

You.re hereby ordmlc! to bring tho oondition of this profICrtY into conformity with Richmond'. 
Unsig,btly Premi_ Byl.w 7161 and the Local Gov~t Ac:1 by ]1.Lly 2S, 2011, with tho: 

I) removhl& orall vehicle p!ItIl, old tires, riJ!IS. OU!DeI'OUI dctdkt vehkk$, partially diJrnalliod lI'ICItor 
vehicles, ~ llId truclr. bodies., derelicr Irlliler; 

b} ftonIge oflllCUl, buildin& materials. wood pieces; 
11) 0Ibbish; 
d) filth; 
c) miseellaneoul debris; and 
t) dixardcd material, 

Dewl. on Iho Otdn 10 Comply proeess. including .ppcaIJ, ~ ()tItli~ in the attached Idler. 
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23440 Gates Avenue - Photos taken by Caro le Sejberg - June 28, 2011 
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23440 Gates Avenue - Photos taken by Carole Sejberg - June 28, 2011 

------, 

-
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